
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 

Meeting date: 26 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting briefing: Creative Wales  

(09.00 - 09.25) 

Pre-meeting registration and briefing  

(09.25 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee 

(09.30)   

 

2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence 

session with academics 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Professor Justin Lewis, Professor of Communication and Creative Industries, 

Cardiff University 

Tom Ware, Associate Dean, Media Transformation and Partnerships, Faculty 

of Business and Creative Industries, University of South Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Written evidence from Media Cymru 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence 

session with arts and culture organisations 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 16 - 37)  

Dafydd Rhys, Chief Executive Officer, Arts Council of Wales 

Gillian Mitchell, Chief Executive Officer, National Youth Arts Wales 

Clara Cullen, Venue Support Manager, Music Venue Trust 

Attached Documents:  

Written evidence from Arts Council of Wales 

Written evidence from National Youth Arts Wales 

Music Venue Trust 

4 Papers to note 

   

 

4.1 Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, regarding 

Creative Wales briefing 

 (Pages 38 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, regarding 

Creative Wales briefing 

4.2 Letter to Business Committee regarding the timetable for the Northern 

Ireland Protocol LCM 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Business Committee regarding the timetable for the Northern 

Ireland Protocol LCM 

4.3 Letter from the Countryside Alliance regarding urgent inquiry into the sale 

and purchase of agricultural land sold in Wales for tree planting to 

companies 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Countryside Alliance regarding urgent inquiry into the sale 

and purchase of agricultural land sold in Wales for tree planting to 

companies 

4.4 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on 

Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on 

Cybercrime 

 (Pages 44 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on 

Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on 

Cybercrime 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

 

6 Private debrief 

(11.40 - 11.50)   

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Northern Ireland Protocol 

Bill: consideration of draft report 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 50 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Legal Advice Note 

Draft report 

8 House of Lords' European Affairs Committee: consideration of 

draft response  

(12.00 - 12.05) (Pages 79 - 86)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft response 

9 Report on increasing costs: consideration of draft report 

(12.05 - 12.20) (Pages 87 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

10 Consideration of draft correspondence 

(12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 107 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft letter to First Minister following scrutiny of International Relations 

Draft letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip on the 

Welsh Government’s cultural strategy 

11 International Affairs Monitoring Report: to note 

(12.30) (Pages 110 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

International Monitoring Report Issue 1 - May-September 2022 



Agenda Item 2

Pack Page 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



CCWLSIR CIWF 04 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol | 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Gweithlu'r diwydiant creadigol yng Nghymru / Creative industry workforce in Wales

Ymateb gan Media Cymru / Response from Media Cymru
PUBLIC / CYHOEDDUS

Response to Senedd Enquiry from Media Cymru

Media Cymru is a collaboration to accelerate growth in Cardiff Capital Region’s (CCR) media sector, 

making it a global hub for innovation. Media Cymru brings together 23 organisations from across 

Wales, including education, broadcasting, technology, media production and local leadership partners

to drive inclusive, sustainable economic growth in the screen industries by addressing future skills 

needs, increasing job opportunities and creating more innovative companies. Consortium members 

include: BBC, Cardiff Metropolitan University, Cardiff University, Ffilm Cymru Wales, S4C, University 

of South Wales, and Welsh Government.

As part of this five-year, Strength in Places Fund programme we are undertaking significant and in-

depth research into the future development of the screen workforce in Wales, with our focus 

specifically on skills, training and innovation. Our research aims to provide new knowledge and 

evidence into needs of the media sector as part of the creative industries in Wales and impact policy.

In October 2022, Media Cymru will launch our first annual pan-Wales Screen Industries Workforce 

Survey, conducted by our academic researchers at USW’s Centre for the Study of Media and Culture 

in Small Nations who have previously authored surveys on the Film, TV and Games industries for 

Clwstwr and Creative Wales.  

Our response to this Enquiry: 

Media Cymru’s focus is specific to the screen industries in Wales - which we include u
[...]
orm in the sector by ensuring that any funding

programme actively promotes skills and training, stabilises the sector and encourages

worker retention

- Make use of the geographical diversity of Wales’ Grassroots Music Venues as an

opportunity to create skills hubs.

We urge the Government to play a pivotal role in delivering bold reform - without it GMVs will be

plunged into another decade of decline. These recommendations will help support GMVs to

continue to act as spaces where valuable intellectual property is developed, created and

showcased and help strengthen the Welsh live music industry so that the unique global standing

we have gained through our live music sector remains the envy of the world.

Music Venue Trust, Studio 215, Mare Street Studios, 213 Mare St, London E8 3LY

7



 

 

 

 

 

 

12 October 2022 

Briefing with Creative Wales officials 

Dear Dawn 

You will be aware that the Committee is currently undertaking an inquiry into the challenges facing 

the creative industry workforce in Wales. A key part of this inquiry’s terms of reference includes 

considerations related to the sufficiency of skills and training opportunities within the sector. Following 

your announcement (21 September 2022) on a new plan to develop Wales’ creative talent, the 

Committee would like to discuss the detail of this plan with Creative Cymru officials.  

The purpose of this discussion would be to help the Committee better understand the work of 

Creative Cymru as well as that of the new plan that’s been announced. The Committee is keen to be 

well-informed of this work in advance of questioning witnesses as part of its inquiry.  

Given the importance of this plan in developing existing and next generation of talent in the creative 

industries in Wales, and considering the Committee’s ongoing inquiry, would you be willing for 

Creative Wales officials to provide a short private briefing to the Committee on Wednesday 26 

October 2022? 

I should note that this request is in addition to inviting you and your officials to provide formal 

evidence later on in the inquiry; Committee officials will liaise with Welsh Government officials on that 

matter separately. 

I would be grateful if you could let me know whether this would be possible as soon as you can.  

Yours sincerely, 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 

0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 

Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 

— 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief 

Whip 

Welsh Government 

Agenda Item 4.1

Pack Page 37



 

 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

14 October 2022 

Extension for reporting on Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill 

Dear Llywydd 

The Committee discussed the Legislative Consent Memorandum (“LCM”) on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill 

at its meeting on Thursday 13 October 2022. Given the serious implications arising from the Bill, Members were 

of the view that the current timetable for reporting is insufficient to allow for full consideration of the issues at 

large, nor for further consideration of its impact on Wales. Members are keen to undertake evidence sessions 

with relevant Welsh and UK Government ministers, as well as stakeholders working in international relations.  

Finally, the Committee feels that  the amount of time provided for scrutiny is minimal in comparison with the 

time available to  the Welsh Government. The Bill was introduced in Westminster on 13 June 2022 but it was 

not referred to Senedd Committees until 4 October 2022. While the Committee accepts the Welsh 

Government’s reasons for the delays, it has been allowed a substantial amount of time to consider the Bill’s 

implications compared with the Senedd.  

For the reasons outlined, the Committee would like to request an additional three weeks to the initial reporting 

deadline of 7th November 2022. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 

0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 

Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 

— 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee 

Elin Jones MS 

Llywydd 

Chair of Business Committee 

Agenda Item 4.2

Pack Page 39



 

 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair of Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee  

Senedd 

Cardifff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 

11 October 2022 

 

Dear Delyth 

I write to you as chair of the above committee to ask if you and your fellow 

committee members would consider holding an urgent short inquiry into the sale and 

purchase of agricultural land sold in Wales for tree planting to companies who wish 

to use this as an off-set for carbon emissions or as part of investment funds.  

The trend of purchasing Welsh farmland to mass plant trees to companies outside of 

the farming sector is ripping through our countryside like a fire-ball and we firmly 

believe that this is a threat to our culture, heritage and Welsh language. 

The effects of the pattern of purchase will be seen in years to come across rura
[...]
al Relations Committee and the 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee recommending that they may wish to request 

more information from the Welsh Government on its effect on areas within their remits. 



International Agreements: Agreements considered on 26 September 2022 

4 

3. Agreements noted for information 

Protocols relating to the accession of Finland and Sweden to NATO 

14. Both the Protocol to the North Atlantic Treaty on the Accession of the Republic of Finland, 

and the Protocol to the North Atlantic Treaty on the Accession of the Kingdom of Sweden, were 

laid in the UK Parliament on 6 July 2022. The UK Government has invoked section 22 of the 

CRaG Act 2010 to disapply its usual scrutiny deadlines on the grounds of them being 

exceptional cases. 

15. The purpose of these agreements is to allow Finland and Sweden’s accession to NATO 

following their applications.  

16. The Explanatory Memoranda for both protocols explain that they relate to the UK’s policy 

on NATO, which is a reserved matter (paragraph 11 of Schedule 7A to the 2006 Act) and 

confirm that the devolved governments were not consulted. 

17. We noted both agreements for information only. 

 

 

Pack Page 47



Agenda Item 7

Pack Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Pack Page 66

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Pack Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Pack Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Pack Page 104

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Pack Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Pack Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session with academics
	Written evidence from Media Cymru

	3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session with arts and culture organisations
	Written evidence from National Youth Arts Wales
	Music Venue Trust

	4.1 Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, regarding Creative Wales briefing
	4.2 Letter to Business Committee regarding the timetable for the Northern Ireland Protocol LCM
	4.3 Letter from the Countryside Alliance regarding urgent inquiry into the sale and purchase of agricultural land sold in Wales for tree planting to companies
	4.4 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Northern Ireland Protocol Bill: consideration of draft report
	Draft report

	8 House of Lords' European Affairs Committee: consideration of draft response
	9 Report on increasing costs: consideration of draft report
	10 Consideration of draft correspondence
	Draft letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip on the Welsh Government™s cultural strategy

	11 International Affairs Monitoring Report: to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 4 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12990 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Justin Lewis, Cardiff University 

Tom Ware, University of South Wales 

Dafydd Rhys, Arts Council of Wales 

Gillian Mitchell, National Youth Arts Wales 

Clara Cullen, Music Venues Trust 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Secretariat) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee  

1.1 The Chair welcomed members to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session 

with academics  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

 

 Professor Justin Lewis, Professor of Communication and Creative Industries, 

Cardiff University 

 Tom Ware, Associate Dean, Media Transformation and Partnerships, Faculty of 

Business and Creative Industries, University of South Wales 

3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session 

with arts and culture organisations  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from: 

 Dafydd Rhys, Chief Executive Officer, Arts Council of Wales 

 Gillian Mitchell, Chief Executive Officer, National Youth Arts Wales 

 Clara Cullen, Venue Support Manager, Music Venue Trust 

 

3.2 - (Hefin) Dafydd Rhys agreed to share examples of case studies of projects 

working with autistic people 



 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, regarding Creative 

Wales briefing  

4.1a The Committee noted the letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and 

Chief Whip, regarding Creative Wales briefing.  

4.2 Letter to Business Committee regarding the timetable for the Northern Ireland 

Protocol LCM  

4.2a The Committee noted the letter to the Business Committee regarding the 

timetable for the Northern Ireland Protocol LCM. 

4.3 Letter from the Countryside Alliance regarding urgent inquiry into the sale and 

purchase of agricultural land sold in Wales for tree planting to companies  

4.3a Following discussion on the letter from the Countryside Alliance it was agreed the 

Committee would note the letter, and find out what action other Committees were 

taking. 

4.4 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on Second 

Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime  

4.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of Legislation, Justice and 

Consultation Committee on Senedd Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe 

Convention on Cybercrime. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Private debrief  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received during items 2 and 3 



 

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on Northern Ireland Protocol Bill: 

consideration of draft report  

8 House of Lords' European Affairs Committee: consideration of draft 

response   

9 Report on increasing costs: consideration of draft report  

9.1 Due to lack of time it was agreed to defer consideration of the report, and to set up 

an additional meeting slot (private/virtual) first week after recess for the committee to 

consider 

10 Consideration of draft correspondence  

The Committee considered the draft correspondence. 

11 International Affairs Monitoring Report: to note  

The Committee noted the report on International Affairs Monitoring Report  


